

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

**Condensed consolidated interim
financial information for the period
from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018**

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Review report and interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

Contents	Pages
Report on review of interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	3
Condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income	4
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	9 - 57



REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE DIRECTORS OF MASHREQBANK PSC

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Mashreqbank PSC ("the Bank") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 30 June 2018 and the related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and the condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

PricewaterhouseCoopers
18 July 2018

Douglas O'Mahony
Registered Auditor Number 834
Place: Dubai, United Arab Emirates

PricewaterhouseCoopers (Dubai Branch), License no. 102451
Emaar Square, Building 4, Level 8, P O Box 11987, Dubai - United Arab Emirates
T: +971 (0)4 304 3100, F: +971 (0)4 346 9150, www.pwc.com/me

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018

		30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED '000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED '000
	Notes		
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with central banks		14,242,865	16,899,076
Deposits and balances due from banks		18,596,420	20,135,427
Other financial assets measured at fair value	6	2,252,531	1,580,545
Loans and advances measured at amortised cost	7	57,036,114	53,394,165
Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost	8	10,650,284	9,339,467
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	6	12,443,342	12,583,404
Other assets		9,894,069	9,381,071
Goodwill		12,238	14,414
Investment properties	9	517,691	517,691
Property and equipment	10	1,351,847	1,342,976
Total assets		126,997,401	125,188,236
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Deposits and balances due to banks	11	7,007,098	9,313,430
Repurchase agreements with banks		1,279,149	557,183
Customers' deposits	12	69,752,906	69,380,208
Islamic customers' deposits	13	8,038,165	6,680,874
Insurance and life assurance funds		1,774,507	1,582,695
Other liabilities		12,035,851	10,321,394
Medium-term loans	14	7,018,473	6,226,032
Total liabilities		106,906,149	104,061,816
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Issued and paid up capital	15	1,775,308	1,775,308
Statutory and legal reserves		903,877	901,621
General reserve		312,000	312,000
Cumulative translation adjustment		(70,600)	(59,163)
Investments revaluation reserve		(176,570)	(184,989)
Retained earnings		16,668,298	17,618,669
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent		19,412,313	20,363,446
Non-controlling interests	16	678,939	762,974
Total equity		20,091,252	21,126,420
Total liabilities and equity		126,997,401	125,188,236


Abdulla Bin Ahmad Al Ghurair
Chairman


Abdul Aziz Abdulla Al Ghurair
Chief Executive Officer

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (un-audited)

	Notes	For the three month period ended 30 June		For the six month period ended 30 June	
		2018 AED '000	2017 AED '000	2018 AED '000	2017 AED '000
Interest income		1,353,276	1,202,120	2,581,002	2,337,812
Income from Islamic financing and investment products		130,521	109,959	244,474	194,472
Total interest income and income from Islamic financing and investment products		1,483,797	1,312,079	2,825,476	2,532,284
Interest expense		(477,565)	(364,347)	(863,049)	(697,328)
Distribution to depositors – Islamic products		(61,336)	(38,223)	(108,394)	(73,246)
Net interest income and net income from Islamic products		944,896	909,509	1,854,033	1,761,710
Fee and commission income		743,151	741,452	1,455,742	1,477,510
Fee and commission expense		(360,308)	(354,914)	(716,369)	(714,997)
Net fee and commission income		382,843	386,538	739,373	762,513
Net investment income		5,050	38,651	18,363	73,730
Other income, net		253,668	200,017	492,502	396,450
Operating income		1,586,457	1,534,715	3,104,271	2,994,403
General and administrative expenses	17	(717,633)	(606,126)	(1,309,976)	(1,175,217)
Allowances for impairment, net		(287,018)	(340,719)	(589,079)	(651,479)
Profit before taxes		581,806	587,870	1,205,216	1,167,707
Tax expense		(7,222)	(21,593)	(21,458)	(45,747)
Profit for the period		574,584	566,277	1,183,758	1,121,960
Attributed to:					
Owners of the Parent		563,216	557,443	1,161,382	1,103,633
Non-controlling interests		11,368	8,834	22,376	18,327
		574,584	566,277	1,183,758	1,121,960
Earnings per share (AED)	18	3.17	3.14	6.54	6.22

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (un-audited)

	For the three month period ended 30 June		For the six month period ended 30 June	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	AED'000	AED'000	AED '000	AED '000
Profit for the period	574,584	566,277	1,183,758	1,121,960
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI), net (equity instruments)	(24,365)	(31,791)	(7,480)	(32,737)
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Cumulative translation adjustment	(11,124)	(24,742)	(15,622)	(18,751)
Changes in fair value of financial assets measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI), net (debt instruments)	4,413	-	4,413	-
Cash flow hedges - fair value loss arising during the period	-	-	-	(7,624)
Total other comprehensive loss for the period	(31,076)	(56,533)	(18,689)	(59,112)
Total comprehensive income for the period	543,508	509,744	1,165,069	1,062,848
Attributed to:				
Owners of the Parent	539,831	504,982	1,151,630	1,050,421
Non-controlling interests	3,677	4,762	13,439	12,427
	543,508	509,744	1,165,069	1,062,848

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (un-audited)

	Issued and paid up capital AED'000	Statutory and legal reserves AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Cumulative translation adjustment AED'000	Investments revaluation reserve AED'000	Cash flow hedging reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Parent AED'000	Non- controlling interests AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2017	1,775,308	899,351	312,000	(298,562)	(248,283)	7,624	16,310,198	18,757,636	728,009	19,485,645
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,103,633	1,103,633	18,327	1,121,960
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(26,837)	(7,624)	-	(53,212)	(5,900)	(59,112)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(18,751)	(26,837)	(7,624)	1,103,633	1,050,421	12,427	1,062,848
Payment of dividends (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(710,123)	(710,123)	(16,677)	(726,800)
Transfer to statutory and legal reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	42,849	-	(42,849)	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2017	1,775,308	899,351	312,000	(317,313)	(232,271)	-	16,660,859	19,097,934	723,759	19,821,693

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (unaudited) (continued)

	Issued and paid up capital	Statutory and legal reserves	General reserve	Cumulative translation adjustment	Investments revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to owners of the Parent	Non- controlling interests	Total
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2018	1,775,308	901,621	312,000	(59,163)	(184,989)	17,618,669	20,363,446	762,974	21,126,420
Changes on initial application of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	-	(1,392,640)	(1,392,640)	(80,819)	(1,473,459)
Restated balance at 1 January 2018	1,775,308	901,621	312,000	(59,163)	(184,989)	16,226,029	18,970,806	682,155	19,652,961
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,161,382	1,161,382	22,376	1,183,758
Other comprehensive (loss) / Income	-	-	-	(11,437)	1,685	-	(9,752)	(8,937)	(18,689)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(11,437)	1,685	1,161,382	1,151,630	13,439	1,165,069
Payment of dividends (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	(710,123)	(710,123)	(16,655)	(726,778)
Transfer to statutory and legal reserves	-	2,256	-	-	-	(2,256)	-	-	-
Transfer from investments revaluation reserve to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	6,734	(6,734)	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2018	1,775,308	903,877	312,000	(70,600)	(176,570)	16,668,298	19,412,313	678,939	20,091,252

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (un-audited)

	For the six month period ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	AED '000	AED '000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation for the period	1,205,216	1,167,707
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	74,818	73,795
Allowance for impairment, net	589,079	651,479
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	2,431	4,431
Unrealised loss / (gain) on other financial assets held at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)	2,609	(20,815)
Unrealised loss on derivative financial instruments	3,330	2,419
Dividend income from financial assets measured at FVTOCI	(13,657)	(18,240)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Decrease in deposits with central banks for regulatory purposes and certificate of deposits with the central banks	1,328,864	1,600,538
Increase in deposits and balances due from banks maturing after three months	(25,995)	(1,510,186)
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets measured at FVTPL	(144,659)	489,423
Increase in loans and advances measured at amortised cost	(5,062,244)	(1,379,055)
Increase in Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost	(1,418,231)	(692,776)
Increase in other assets	(780,421)	(1,036,289)
Decrease in deposits and balances due to banks	(1,584,367)	(2,672,499)
Increase in customers' deposits	372,697	1,176,209
Increase / (decrease) in Islamic customers' deposits	1,357,290	(362,064)
Increase in insurance and life assurance funds	191,812	192,587
Increase in other liabilities	1,512,431	915,073
Increase in medium-term loans – net	792,441	3,394,989
Taxes paid	(21,458)	(45,747)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	(1,639,518)	1,930,979
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(87,858)	(35,115)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	1,738	-
Net increase in non-trading investments	(403,616)	(1,088,384)
Dividend income received from other financial assets measured at FVTOCI	13,657	18,240
Net cash used in investing activities	(476,079)	(1,105,259)

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (un-audited) (continued)

	For the six month period ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	AED '000	AED '000
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend paid	(726,778)	(726,800)
Net cash used in financing activities	(726,778)	(726,800)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	(2,820,871)	98,920
Net foreign exchange difference	(13,597)	(18,751)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period (Note 19)	21,155,837	20,313,437
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (Note 19)	<u>18,323,529</u>	<u>20,393,606</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

1. General information

Mashreqbank PSC (the “Bank”) was incorporated in the Emirate of Dubai in 1967 under a decree issued by The Ruler of Dubai. The Bank operates through its branches in the United Arab Emirates, Bahrain, Kuwait, Egypt, Hong Kong, India, Qatar, the United Kingdom and the United States of America.

The address of the Bank’s registered office is P.O. Box 1250, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

At 30 June 2018 , Mashreqbank PSC Group (the “Group”) comprises of the Bank and the following direct subsidiaries:

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation (or registration) and operation	Proportion of ownership interest %	Proportion of voting power held %	Principal activity
Oman Insurance Company (PSC) Group	United Arab Emirates	63.94	63.94	Insurance & reinsurance
Mindscape FZ LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Software/Application provider
Mashreq Securities LLC	United Arab Emirates	99.98	99.98	Brokerage
Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Limited	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Brokerage and asset & fund management
Mashreq Al Islami Finance Company (PJSC)	United Arab Emirates	99.80	99.80	Islamic finance company
Injaz Services FZ LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Service provider
Makaseb Funds Company BSC	Kingdom of Bahrain	99.90	99.90	Fund manager
Makaseb Funds Company BSC II	Kingdom of Bahrain	99.90	99.90	Fund manager
Invictus Limited	Cayman Islands	100.00	100.00	Special purpose vehicle
Al Taqania Employment Services LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Employment Services
Al Kafaat Employment Services LLC	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Employment Services
Shorouq Commodities Trading DMCC	United Arab Emirates	100.00	100.00	Special purpose vehicle
Osool – A Finance Company (PJSC)	United Arab Emirates	98.00	98.00	Finance

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

2.1 New and revised IFRS applied on the condensed consolidated financial statements

The following new and revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs, except where stated, have not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years.

- **IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’** The standard replaces IAS 11, ‘Construction contracts’, IAS 18, ‘Revenue’ and related interpretations. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. IFRS 15 also includes a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that will result in an entity providing users of financial statements with comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity’s contracts with customers.
- **Amendment to IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’** - The amendments comprise clarifications on identifying performance obligations, accounting for licenses of intellectual property and the principal versus agent assessment (gross versus net revenue presentation). The IASB has also included additional practical expedients related to transition to the new revenue standard.
- **Amendment to IAS 40, ‘Investment Property’** - The amendment clarified that to transfer to, or from, investment properties there must be a change in use. To conclude if a property has changed use there should be an assessment of whether the property meets the definition of an investment property. The change must be supported by evidence. It was confirmed that a change in intention, in isolation, is not enough to support a transfer to or from the investment property.
- **Amendment to IFRS 2, ‘Share-Based Payment’** - The amendment clarifies the measurement basis for cash-settled, share-based payments and the accounting for modifications that change an award from cash – settled to equity settled. It also introduces an exception to the principles in IFRS 2 that will require an award to be treated if it was wholly owned equity – settled, where an employer is obliged to withhold an amount for the employee’s tax obligation associated with a share based payment and pay that amount to the tax authority.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") (continued)

2.1 New and revised IFRS applied on the condensed consolidated financial statement (continued)

- **Amendments to IFRS 4, 'Insurance contracts'** - The amendment address the concerns about the effective dates of IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' and the forthcoming new insurance contracts standard. The amendment introduces two approaches for insurance companies: a temporary exemption from IFRS 9 for entities that meet specific requirement, and the 'overlay approach'. Under overlay approach an insurer is permitted to reclassify in respect of certain financial assets – from profit or loss to other comprehensive the difference between the amount that is reported in profit or loss account under IFRS 9 and the amount that would have been reported in profit or loss under IAS 39. The Group has elected to apply neither temporary exemption nor the overlay approach.
- **IFRIC 22, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration**
The interpretation considers how to determine the date of transaction when applying the standard on applying the date of transactions, IAS 21. The date of transaction determines the exchange rate to be used on initial recognition to be used on an initial recognition of a related asset, expense or income. The interpretation provides guidance for when a single payment / receipt is made, as well as for situations where multiple payments / receipts are made.
- **IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'** The complete version of IFRS 9 replaces most of the guidance in IAS 39. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in OCI. There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities, there were no changes to classification and measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value, through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument and for the 'hedged ratio' to be the same as the one management actually uses for risk management purposes. Contemporaneous documentation is still required but is different to that currently prepared under IAS 39.

The impact of the IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group have been disclosed in note 3.10.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Group has not yet early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRS	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ - This standard replaces the current guidance in IAS 17 and is a far reaching change in accounting by lessees in particular. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on balance sheet) and an operating lease (off balance sheet). IFRS 16 now requires lessees to recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a ‘right-of-use asset’ for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets; however, this exemption can only be applied by lessees. For lessors, the accounting stays remains mainly unchanged. However, as the IASB has updated the guidance on the definition of a lease (as well as the guidance on the combination and separation of contracts), lessors will also be affected by the new standard. At the very least, the new accounting model for lessees is expected to impact negotiations between lessors and lessees. Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.	1 January 2019
• Amendment to IFRS 9, ‘Financial instrument’ - The amendment permits more assets to be measured at amortised cost than under the previous version of IFRS 9, In particular some prepayable financial assets. The amendment also confirms that modifications in financial liabilities will result in the immediate recognition of a gain or loss.	1 January 2019

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued)

	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
New and revised IFRS	
• IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments – The interpretation address the determination of taxable profit (tax loss) tax bases, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. It specifically considers ➤ Whether tax treatments should be considered collectively ➤ Assumptions for taxation authorities ➤ The determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, and tax rates ➤ The effect of changes in facts and circumstances • IFRS 17, 'Insurance contracts' - On 18 May 2017, the IASB finished its long-standing project to develop an accounting standard on insurance contracts and published IFRS 17, 'Insurance Contracts'. IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4, which currently permits a wide variety of practices. IFRS 17 will fundamentally change the accounting by all entities that issue insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features.	1 January 2019 1 January 2021

The standard applies to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers' and IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments' are also applied.

IFRS 17 requires a current measurement model, where estimates are remeasured in each reporting period. The measurement is based on the building blocks of discounted, probability-weighted cash flows, a risk adjustment and a contractual service margin ("CSM") representing the unearned profit of the contract. A simplified premium allocation approach is permitted for the liability for the remaining coverage if it provides a measurement that is not materially different from the general model or if the coverage period is one year or less. However, claims incurred will need to be measured based on the building blocks of discounted, risk-adjusted, probability weighted cash flows.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of these standards, interpretations and amendments on the future financial statements and intends to adopt these, if applicable, when they become effective.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group are prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, including derivatives, investment properties and reserves for unit linked policies which are measured at fair value.

These condensed consolidated interim financial information are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"), issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, other than the impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 which is disclosed in note 3.10.

These condensed consolidated interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required in full consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

As required by the Securities and Commodities Authority of the U.A.E. ("SCA") Notification No. 2624/2008 dated 12 October 2008, accounting policies relating to financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, Islamic financing and investing assets and investment properties have been disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.2 Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial information incorporates the financial statements of the Bank and entities controlled by the Bank. Control is achieved where the Bank has the power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information comprise the financial information of the Bank and of the subsidiaries as disclosed in Note 1 to these condensed consolidated interim financial information. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank, using consistent accounting policies.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

For financial assets or financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, at initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus transactions costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fee and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognized for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investment in debt instruments measured as FVTOCI, as described in Note 4(b), which results in accounting loss being recognized in profit or loss when an asset is newly originated.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognizes the difference as follows:

- a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognized as a gain or loss.
- b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the time of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or realized through settlement.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

Classification of financial assets (continued)

For the purposes of classifying financial assets, an instrument is an 'equity instrument' if it is a non-derivative and meets the definition of 'equity' for the issuer except for certain non-derivative puttable instruments presented as equity by the issuer. All other non-derivative financial assets are 'debt instruments'. Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loans and government and corporate bonds.

Debt instruments, including loans and advances and Islamic financing and investments products, are measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- i the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- ii the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest/profit on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and Interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognized and measured as described in Note 4(b). Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):** Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at FVTOCI. Movement in carrying amount are taken through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI), except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instruments' amortised cost which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in 'Gain/ (loss) on investments in debts instruments. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

Classification of financial assets (continued)

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss and presented in the statement of profit or loss within 'Net investment income' in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading, in which case they were presented separately in 'Net investment income'. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

Business model: the business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVTPL. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated.

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test'). In making this assessment, the Group considers whether contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and an interest rate that is consistent with basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

Classification of financial assets (continued)

Equity instruments:

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity instruments include basic ordinary shares.

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group's policy is to designate equity investments as FVTOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Amortised cost and effective interest method

The amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees.

When the Group revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial asset or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognized in profit or loss.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Financial assets (continued)

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (or stage 3), for which interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to their amortised cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss provision).

(i) *Impairment*

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses ('ECL') associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVTOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Group recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Note 4(b) provides more detail of how the expected credit loss allowance is measured.

(ii) *Modification of loans*

The group sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. When this happens, the Group assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Group does this by considering, among others, the following factors:

- If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the borrower is expected to be able to pay.
- Whether any substantial new terms introduced, such as a profit share/equity-based return that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan.
- Significant extension of the loan term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty.
- Significant change in the interest rate
- Change in the currency the loan is denominated in.
- Insertion of collateral, other security or credit enhancements that significantly affect the credit risk associated with the loan.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(ii) Modification of loans (continued)

If the terms are substantially different, the Group derecognizes the original financial asset and recognizes a 'new' asset at fair value and recalculates a new effective interest rate for the asset. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Group also assesses whether the new financial asset recognized is deemed to be credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to make the originally agreed payments. Differences in the carrying amount are also recognized in profit or loss as a gain or loss on derecognition.

If the terms are not substantially different, the renegotiation or modification does not result in the derecognition, and the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount based on the revised cash flows of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The new gross carrying amount is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate.

(iii) Derecognition other than on a modification

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownerships, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control.

The Group enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards. These transactions are accounted for as 'pass through' transfers that result in derecognition if the Group:

- Has no obligation to make payments unless it collects equivalent amounts from the assets;
- Is prohibited from selling or pledging the assets; and
- Has an obligation to remit any cash it collects from the assets without material delay.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Group under standard repurchase agreements and securities lending and borrowing transactions are not derecognised because the group retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of the predetermined repurchase price, and criteria for derecognition are therefore not met.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Financial liabilities

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities are initially recognised as fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: this classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for trading and other financial liabilities designated as such on initial recognition. Gains or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive income (the change in fair value due to credit risk) and partially profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability). This is unless such a presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which case the gains and losses attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability are also presented in profit or loss;
- Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not qualify for derecognition whereby for financial liability is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Group recognises any expense incurred on the financial liability; and
- Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments.

Derecognition

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

The exchange between the Group and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, as well as substantial modifications of the terms of existing financial liabilities, are accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability.

3.5 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

- The amount of the loss allowance; and
- The premium received on initial recognition less income recognized in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance (calculated as described in note 4(b)).

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.6 Foreign exchange gains and losses

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period. The foreign exchange component forms part of its fair value gain or loss. Therefore,

- for financial assets that are classified as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange component is recognised in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss; and
- for financial assets that are designated as at FVTOCI, any foreign exchange component is recognised in condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

For foreign currency denominated debt instruments measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the financial assets and are recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.

3.7 Islamic financing and investment products

In addition to conventional banking products, the Group offers its customers certain non-interest based banking products, which are approved by its Sharia'a Supervisory Board.

All Islamic banking products are accounted for in conformity with the accounting policies described below:

(i) Accounting policy

Islamic financing and investing products are measured at amortised cost, using the effective profit method, less any amounts written off, allowance for doubtful accounts and unearned income.

The effective profit rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flows through the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Allowance for impairment is made against Islamic financing and investing products is measured in accordance with note 3.3(i). Islamic financing and investing products are written off only when all possible courses of action to achieve recovery have proved unsuccessful.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7 Islamic financing and investment products (continued)

(ii) Revenue recognition policy

Income from Islamic financing and investing assets are recognised in the condensed consolidated profit or loss using the effective profit method.

The calculation of the effective profit rate includes all fees paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective profit rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset.

(iii) *Islamic customers' deposits and distributions to depositors*

Islamic customers' deposits are initially measured at fair value which is normally consideration received net of directly attributable transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective profit method.

Distributions to depositors (Islamic products) are calculated according to the Group's standard procedures and are approved by the Group's Sharia'a Supervisory Board.

3.8 Investment properties

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the condensed consolidated profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

3.9 Financial risk management

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of transition of 1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition have been recognised in the opening retained earnings and other reserves of the current period.

Consequently, for note disclosures, the consequential amendments to IFRS 7 disclosures have also only been applied to the current period. The comparative period notes disclosures reflect those disclosures made in the prior period.

The adoption of the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in accounting policies for impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures'.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.10 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 / IAS 37 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model and IAS 37 provision to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

	Loss allowance under IAS 39 / Provision under IAS 37 (Audited) AED'000	Remeasure- ments (Un-audited) AED'000	ECL under IFRS 9 (Un-audited) AED'000
On balance sheet			
Cash and balances with central bank	-	-	-
Deposits and balances due from banks	-	78,758	78,758
Other financial assets measured at fair value	-	-	-
Loans and advances measured at amortised cost	3,069,205	907,731	3,976,936
Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost	117,127	21,877	139,004
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	-	20,254	20,254
Other assets*	138,613	242,811	381,424
	<u>3,324,945</u>	<u>1,271,431</u>	<u>4,596,376</u>
Off balance sheet			
Provision (loans commitments, LCs and LGs)	-	202,028	202,028
Total	<u>3,324,945</u>	<u>1,473,459</u>	<u>4,798,404</u>

Further information on measurement of ECL is included in note 4.

*This includes share of non – controlling interest of AED 81 million

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Group's customers fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Group. Credit risk arises mainly from loan and advances, loan commitments arising from such lending activities, trade finance and treasury activities but can also arise from financial guarantees, letter of credit, endorsements and acceptances. The Group is also exposed to other credit risks arising from investments in debts instruments, derivatives as well as settlement balances with market counterparties.

Credit risk is the single largest risk from the Group's business; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. The credit risk management and control are centralised in a risk management department which reports regularly to the Risk Management Committee.

As at 30 June 2018, loans and advances and Islamic financing assets of AED 69,353 million has been classified under stage 1 and 2, and AED 2,492 million has been classified under stage 3, against which provision amounting to AED 2,364 million and AED 1,795 million has been recorded respectively. During the period, loans and advances and Islamic financing assets amounting to AED 2,865 million was transferred from stage 1 to stage 2, whereas AED 2,261 million was transferred from stage 2 to stage 1 and AED 323 million was transferred from stage 2 to stage 3.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group has recorded following ECL:

- AED 60 million in respect of deposits and balances due from banks;
- AED 7 million in respect of other financial assets measured at amortised cost;
- AED 394 million in respect of other assets; and
- AED 201 million in respect of off-balance sheet items.

The ECL recorded on loans and advances measured at amortised cost and Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost have been disclosed in notes 7 and 8 respectively.

Write-off policy

The Group writes off financial assets, in a whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include (i) ceasing enforcement activity and (ii) where the Group's recovery method is foreclosing on collateral and the value of the collateral is such that there is no reasonable expectation of recovering in full.

The Group may write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity. The Group still seeks to recover amounts it is legally owned in full, but which have been partially or fully written off due to no reasonable expectation of recovery.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk (continued)

(a) Credit risk measurement

Loans and advances (including loan commitments, LCs and LGs)

The estimation of credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure varies with changes in market conditions, expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the associated loss ratios and of default correlations between counterparties. The Group measures credit risk using Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD). This is similar to the approach used for the purposes of measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL) under IFRS 9.

Credit risk grading

The Group uses internal credit risk gradings that reflect its assessment of the probability of default of individual counterparties. The Group use internal rating models tailored to the various categories of counterparty. Borrower and loan specific information collected at the time of application (such as disposable income, and level of collateral for retail exposures; and turnover and industry type for wholesale exposures) is fed into this rating model. This is supplemented with external data input into the model.

The credit grades are calibrated such that risk of default increases exponentially at each higher risk grade. For example, this means that the difference in the PD between a 6 and 8 rating grade is lower than the difference in the PD between a 18 and 20 rating grade.

The Risk Rating system for performing assets ranges from 1 to 25, each grade being associated with a Probability of Default ("PD"). Non-performing clients are rated 50, 60, 70, 80 and 99, corresponding to NAUR (Non-accrual Under Restructuring), Substandard, Doubtful and Loss classifications. The Group's internal credit grades have also been mapped to external agency ratings for better comparison.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk (continued)

(b) Expected credit loss measurement

IFRS 9 outlines a 'three-stage' model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarised below:

- A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is classified in 'Stage 1' and has its credit risk continuously monitored by the Group.
- If a significant increase in credit risk ('SICR') since initial recognition is identified, the financial instrument is moved to 'Stage 2' but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired.
- If the financial instrument is credit-impaired, the financial instrument is then moved to 'Stage 3'. Refer to note 4(c) for a description of how the Group defines credit-impaired and default.
- Financial assets in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that result from default events possible within the next 12 months. Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have their ECL measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis. Refer to note 4(e) for a description of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring the ECL.
- A pervasive concept in measuring the ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward-looking information. Note 4(e) includes an explanation of how the Group has incorporated this in its ECL models.

Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

The Group considers a financial asset to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk when one or more of the following quantitative, qualitative or backstop criteria have been met:

Quantitative criteria

Corporate loans:

- For corporate loans, if the borrower experiences a significant increase in probability of default which can be triggered by the following factors:-loan facilities restructured in the last 12 months;
- Loan facilities that are past due for 30 days and above but less than 90 days;
- Actual or expected change in external ratings and / or internal ratings

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk (continued)

(b) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Retail:

For Retail portfolio, if the borrowers meet one or more of the following criteria:

- Adverse findings for an account/ borrower as per credit bureau data;
- Loan rescheduling before 30 Days Past Due (DPD);
- Accounts overdue between 30 and 90 days.

Treasury

- Significant increase in probability of default of the underlying treasury instrument;
- Significant change in the investment's expected performance & behavior of borrower (collateral value, payment holiday, payment to income ratio etc.).

Qualitative criteria:

Corporate Loans:

- Feedback from the early warning signal framework of the Bank (along with factors such as adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions).

Backstop:

A backstop is applied and the financial asset is considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk if the borrower is more than 30 days past due on its contractual payments.

(c) Definition of default and credit-impaired assets

The Group defines a financial instrument as in default, which is fully aligned with the definition of credit-impaired, when it meets one or more of the following criteria:

In addition to 90 DPD, for the retail and corporate portfolio, the default definition used is consistent with the Basel Framework. According to the Basel II definition, default is considered to have occurred with regard to particular obligors when either one of the following events have taken place:

- The Bank considers that the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligation to the Group in full without recourse by the Bank to actions like realizing security (if held).
- The Bank puts the credit obligation on a non-accrued status.
- The Bank makes a charge-off or account-specific provision resulting from a perceived decline in credit quality subsequent to the Bank taking on the exposure.
- The Bank sells the credit obligation at a material credit-related economic loss.
- The Bank consents to a distressed restructuring of the credit obligation where this is likely to result in a diminished financial obligation caused by the material forgiveness or postponement of principal, interest and other fees.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk (continued)

(c) *Definition of default and credit-impaired assets (continued)*

- The Bank has filed for the obligor's bankruptcy or similar order in respect of the obligor's credit obligation to the Banking Group.
- The obligor is past due more than 90 days on any material credit obligation to the Banking Group.

(d) *Measuring ECL – Explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques*

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is measured on either a 12-month (12M) or lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD), defined as follows:

- The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation (as per 'Definition of default and credit-impaired' above), either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation.
- EAD is based on the amounts the Group expected to be owed at the time of default, over the next 12 months (12M EAD) or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime EAD).
- Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the Group's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure. LGD varies by type of counterparty, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or other credit support. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and lifetime LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the loan.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

4 Credit risk (continued)

(e) Measuring ECL – Explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques

Lifetime expected credit losses are expected credit loss resulting from all probable default events over the expected lifetime of the financial instrument. Expected credit losses are the probability-weighted average of credit losses and the weighing factor is the Probability of Default (PD) for a lifetime. The lifetime PD term structure is developed by applying a macroeconomic adjustment to the Through The Cycle Credit Transition (TTCCT) matrix.

The 12-month and lifetime EADs are determined based on the expected payment profile, which varies by product type.

- For amortising products and bullet repayments loans, this is based on the contractual repayments owed by the borrower over a 12 month period or lifetime basis.
- For revolving products, the exposure at default is predicted by taking current drawn balance and adding a “credit conversion factor” which allows for the expected drawdown of the remaining committed limit by the time of default.

The 12-month and lifetime LGDs are determined based on the factors which impact the recoveries made post default. These vary by product type.

- For secured products, this is primarily based on collateral type and projected collateral values, historical discounts to market/book values due to forced sales, time to repossession and recovery costs observed.
- For unsecured products, LGDs are typically set at product level due to the limited differentiation in recoveries achieved across different borrowers. These LGDs are influenced by collection strategies, including contracted debt sales and prices.

Forward-looking economic information is also included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD, EAD and LGD. These assumptions vary by product type and are reviewed on a quarterly basis.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

5 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation of uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 except as mentioned below.

(a) Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTOCI is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses). Explanation of the inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring ECL is further detailed in note 4(e).

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Determining the criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
- Determining the criteria and definition of default;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

6 Other financial assets

(a) The analysis of the Group's other financial assets is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Other financial assets measured at fair value		
(i) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)		
Debt securities	516,027	437,727
Equities	3,838	3,770
Mutual and other funds	576,389	512,707
	<u>1,096,254</u>	<u>954,204</u>
(ii) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)		
Debt securities	341,380	-
Equities	814,897	615,429
Mutual and other funds	-	10,912
	<u>1,156,277</u>	<u>626,341</u>
Total other financial assets measured at fair value (A)	<u>2,252,531</u>	<u>1,580,545</u>
(iii) Financial assets measured at amortised cost		
Debt securities	12,449,878	12,583,404
Less: Allowance for impairment	(6,536)	-
Total other financial assets measured at amortised cost (B)	<u>12,443,342</u>	<u>12,583,404</u>
Total other financial assets [(A)+(B)]	<u>14,695,873</u>	<u>14,163,949</u>

(b) The geographical analysis of other financial assets is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balances within the U.A.E.	3,037,197	3,316,519
Balances outside the U.A.E.	11,665,212	10,847,430
	<u>14,702,409</u>	<u>14,163,949</u>
Less: Allowance for impairment	(6,536)	-
	<u>14,695,873</u>	<u>14,163,949</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

6 Other financial assets (continued)

- (c) During the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018, dividends received from financial assets measured at FVTOCI amounting to AED 14 million (period ended 30 June 2017: AED 18 million) were recognised as net investment income in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.
- (d) Other financial assets measured at FVTPL include AED 192 million (31 December 2017: AED 174 million) which represents investment in Makaseb Arab Tigers Fund, Makaseb Income Fund, Mashreq Global and Mashreq Al Islami Income Fund. These funds are managed by the Group and have no fixed maturity or coupon rate and the fair value of these funds is based on the quoted market price.
- (e) At 30 June 2018, certain financial assets measured at amortised cost included debt securities with an aggregate notional value of AED 1,326 million (fair value of AED 1,318 million) [31 December 2017: notional value of AED 584 million (fair value of AED 597 million)] which were collateralised as at that date against repurchase agreements with banks ("Repo") of AED 1,279 million (31 December 2017: AED 557 million).
- (f) At 30 June 2018, other financial assets measured at FVTOCI include investment amounting to AED 66 million with the Abraaj Group.

7 Loans and advances measured at amortised cost

- (a) *The analysis of the Group's loans and advances measured at amortised cost is as follows:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Loans	53,765,687	49,882,585
Overdrafts	4,189,980	3,616,522
Credit cards	2,429,928	2,508,764
Other	593,176	455,499
	<u>60,978,771</u>	<u>56,463,370</u>
Less: Allowance for impairment	<u>(3,942,657)</u>	<u>(3,069,205)</u>
	<u>57,036,114</u>	<u>53,394,165</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

7 Loans and advances measured at amortised cost (continued)

(b) *The analysis of loans and advances measured at amortised cost by industry sector is as follows:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Manufacturing	5,726,464	4,065,460
Construction	8,905,917	7,007,373
Trade	10,440,259	8,089,372
Transport and communication	4,099,151	3,687,823
Services	6,699,212	7,305,890
Financial institutions	1,144,012	1,250,621
Personal	15,725,791	15,956,457
Government and related enterprises	8,237,965	9,100,374
	<u>60,978,771</u>	<u>56,463,370</u>
Less: Allowance for impairment	<u>(3,942,657)</u>	<u>(3,069,205)</u>
	<u>57,036,114</u>	<u>53,394,165</u>

(c) *The movements in the allowance for impairment and interest in suspense of loans and advances measured at amortised cost are as follows:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	3,069,205	3,220,533
Initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 3.10(a))	907,731	-
Impairment allowance for the period / year	289,389	792,976
Interest in suspense	92,066	166,445
Exchange rate and other adjustments	4,900	17,328
Written off during the period / year	(420,634)	(1,128,077)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>3,942,657</u>	<u>3,069,205</u>

(d) *The allowance for impairment includes a specific provision of AED 1.64 billion for stage 3 loans of the Group.*

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

8 Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost

(a) *The analysis of the Group's Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost is as follows:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Financing		
Murabaha	6,962,101	5,699,170
Ijarah	4,069,532	3,900,129
	<u>11,031,633</u>	<u>9,599,299</u>
Investment		
Mudaraba	18,165	17,866
Wakala	11,340	30,278
	<u>29,505</u>	<u>48,144</u>
Total	11,061,138	9,647,443
Less: Unearned income	(194,354)	(190,849)
Allowance for impairment	(216,500)	(117,127)
	<u>10,650,284</u>	<u>9,339,467</u>

(b) *The analysis of Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost by industry sector is as follows:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Manufacturing	548,025	617,632
Construction	2,316,889	2,078,178
Trade	1,252,398	752,398
Transport and communication	223,556	256,280
Services	3,114,048	2,900,735
Financial institutions	521,010	464,216
Personal	2,201,948	2,124,242
Government and related enterprises	883,264	453,762
Total	11,061,138	9,647,443
Less: Unearned income	(194,354)	(190,849)
Allowance for impairment	(216,500)	(117,127)
	<u>10,650,284</u>	<u>9,339,467</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

8 Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost (continued)

(c) *The movement in the allowance for impairment of Islamic financing and investment products measured at amortised cost:*

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	117,127	55,245
Initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 3.10(a))	21,877	-
Impairment allowance for the period / year	78,528	57,320
Profit suspended / (reversal of profit in suspense)	(1,032)	5,957
Written off during the period / year	-	(1,395)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>216,500</u>	<u>117,127</u>

(d) *The allowance for impairment includes a specific provision of AED 157 million for stage 3 Islamic financing and investment exposure of the Group.*

9 Investment properties

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED '000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED '000
At fair value		
Balance at beginning of the period / year	517,691	520,864
Disposals	-	(2,400)
Change in fair value during the period / year	-	(773)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>517,691</u>	<u>517,691</u>

All of the Group's investment properties are freehold properties and located in the U.A.E.

The fair value of the investment properties as at 31 December 2017 were arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out by independent, professionally qualified valuers, who are not related to the Group and have appropriate qualifications and recent market experience in the valuation of properties in the United Arab Emirates.

The fair value of the Group's investment properties is based on unobservable market inputs, i.e. Level 3.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

10 Property and equipment

During the period, the Group purchased AED 88 million (period ended 30 June 2017: AED 35 million) of various types of property and equipment and disposed of property and equipment with a net book value of AED 4 million (period ended 30 June 2017: AED 4 million).

11 Deposits and balances due to banks

The analysis of deposits and balances due to banks is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED '000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED '000
Time	4,198,913	6,091,703
Demand	1,464,732	1,813,553
Overnight	1,343,453	1,408,174
	<u>7,007,098</u>	<u>9,313,430</u>

12 Customers' deposits

The analysis of customers' deposits is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Current and other accounts	35,716,518	41,112,782
Saving accounts	3,267,431	3,371,737
Time deposits	30,768,957	24,895,689
	<u>69,752,906</u>	<u>69,380,208</u>

13 Islamic customers' deposits

The analysis of Islamic customers' deposits is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Current and other accounts	3,007,029	3,382,619
Saving accounts	139,782	141,869
Time deposits	4,891,354	3,156,386
	<u>8,038,165</u>	<u>6,680,874</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

14 Medium-term loans

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Medium term notes	<u>7,018,473</u>	<u>6,226,032</u>
	<u>7,018,473</u>	<u>6,226,032</u>

The maturities of the medium-term notes (MTNs) issued under the programme are as follows:

Year	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
2018	801,275	5,017,966
2019	4,861,075	249,530
2020	507,660	436,970
2021	293,840	183,650
2022	337,916	337,916
2023	<u>216,707</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>7,018,473</u>	<u>6,226,032</u>

The Group established a Euro Medium Term Note (EMTN) programme for USD 5 billion (AED 18.37 billion) under an agreement dated 15 March 2010.

During the period ended 30 June 2018, new medium-term notes of AED 5 billion were issued and AED 4.2 billion of medium-term notes were redeemed.

15 Issued and paid up capital

As at 30 June 2018, 177,530,823 ordinary shares of AED 10 each (31 December 2017: 177,530,823 ordinary shares of AED 10 each) were fully issued and paid up.

At the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders held on 28 February 2018, the shareholders approved a cash dividend of 40% for the year ended 31 December 2017 (31 December 2016: cash dividend of 40%) of the issued and paid up capital amounting to AED 710 million (31 December 2016: AED 710 million).

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

16 Non-controlling interests

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	762,974	728,009
Initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 3.10(a))	(80,819)	-
Profit for the period / year	22,376	37,210
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period / year	(8,937)	15,295
Dividends paid	(16,655)	(17,540)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>678,939</u>	<u>762,974</u>

17 General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses include senior management remuneration of AED 74 million for the period ended 30 June 2018 (period ended 30 June 2017: AED 70 million).

18 Earnings per share – Basic and diluted

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to owners of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2018 (un-audited)	30 June 2017 (un-audited)
Profit for the period (AED'000) (Attributed to owners of the Parent)	1,161,382	1,103,633
Weighted average number of shares in issue	177,530,823	177,530,823
Basic earnings per share (AED)	<u>6.54</u>	<u>6.22</u>

There were no potentially dilutive shares as of 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

19 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, current accounts and other balances with central banks, balances with banks and money market placements which are maturing within three months from the date of the deposit or placement, as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000	30 June 2017 (un-audited) AED'000
Cash on hand	818,810	1,150,663	1,345,123
Current accounts and other balances with central banks	3,263,454	6,958,948	7,144,209
Certificates of deposit maturing within 3 months	2,700,000	-	-
Deposits and balances due from banks maturing within 3 months	11,541,265	13,046,226	11,904,274
	<u>18,323,529</u>	<u>21,155,837</u>	<u>20,393,606</u>

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

20 Contingencies

The analysis is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Guarantees	41,499,985	41,576,490
Letters of credit	7,431,446	5,384,712
	<u>48,931,431</u>	<u>46,961,202</u>

21 Derivative financial instruments

30 June 2018

	Positive fair value AED'000	Negative fair value (un-audited) AED'000	Notional Amount AED'000
Held for trading:			
Forward foreign exchange contracts	212,403	266,256	47,472,524
Foreign exchange options (bought)	-	1,851	1,534,191
Foreign exchange options (sold)	1,887	-	1,217,332
Interest rate swaps	284,950	277,856	21,960,602
Credit default swaps	70	267	31,239
Futures contracts purchased (Customer)	1,909	-	223,828
Futures contracts sold (Customer)	-	5,669	284,937
Futures contracts sold (Bank)	-	2,376	289,404
Futures contracts purchased (Bank)	6,454	-	284,937
	<u>507,673</u>	<u>554,275</u>	<u>73,298,994</u>
Held as fair value hedges:			
Cross currency swaps	13,437	-	193,680
	<u>521,110</u>	<u>554,275</u>	<u>73,492,674</u>

30 June 2018

	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 (un-audited) AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
<i>Other assets</i>				
Positive fair value of derivatives	-	521,110	-	521,110
<i>Other liabilities</i>				
Negative fair value of derivatives	-	554,275	-	554,275

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

21 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

31 December 2017

	Positive fair value	Negative fair value	Notional amount
	(AED'000)	(audited) (AED'000)	(AED'000)
Held for trading:			
Forward foreign exchange contract	186,209	141,491	47,528,180
Foreign exchange options (bought)	-	1,260	370,624
Foreign exchange options (sold)	1,264	-	338,348
Interest rate swaps	296,025	286,118	24,816,656
Credit default swaps	-	1,410	36,730
Futures contracts purchased (Customer)	64	-	207,696
Futures contracts sold (Customer)	-	7,671	370,666
Futures contracts sold (Bank)	1,108	64	970,018
Futures contracts purchased (Bank)	7,910	-	404,769
	<u>492,580</u>	<u>438,014</u>	<u>75,043,687</u>
Held as fair value hedges:			
Cross currency swaps	-	2,815	185,280
	<u>492,580</u>	<u>440,829</u>	<u>75,228,967</u>

31 December 2017

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	(AED'000)	(audited) (AED'000)	(AED'000)	(AED'000)
<i>Other assets</i>				
Positive fair value of derivatives	<u>-</u>	<u>492,580</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>492,580</u>
<i>Other liabilities</i>				
Negative fair value of derivatives	<u>-</u>	<u>440,829</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>440,829</u>

Derivatives with positive fair value and negative fair value are included in other assets balance and other liabilities balance respectively.

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the period/year.

22 Seasonality of results

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six month period ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

23 Related party transactions

- (a) Certain “related parties” (such as, directors, key management personnel and major shareholders of the Group and companies of which they are principal owners) are customers of the Group in the ordinary course of business. Transactions with such related parties are made on substantially the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the same time for comparable transactions with external customers and parties. Such related party transactions are disclosed below.
- (b) The Group is controlled by Al Ghurair Family members who own 87.99% (31 December 2017: 87.99%) of the issued and paid up capital. The remaining shares are widely held by other parties.
- (c) Related party balances included in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED’000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED’000
Loans and advances measured at amortised cost	<u>3,562,318</u>	<u>3,310,595</u>
Customers’ deposits	<u>1,359,375</u>	<u>1,513,781</u>
Letters of credit and guarantee	<u>1,697,560</u>	<u>1,333,097</u>

- (d) Profit for the period includes related party transactions as follows:

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED’000	30 June 2017 (un-audited) AED’000
Interest income	<u>58,173</u>	<u>53,436</u>
Interest expense	<u>3,478</u>	<u>3,535</u>
Other income, net	<u>24,987</u>	<u>40,679</u>

24 Segmental information

IFRS 8 – *Operating Segments* – requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

24 Segmental information (continued)

Reportable segments

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about the components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the Group's CEO (the Group's chief operating decision maker) in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. Information reported to the Group's CEO for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of performance is based on following strategic business units offering products and services to different markets.

The Group's reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as follows:

1. The **Domestic Corporate** segment comprises of corporate and commercial banking customers in the U.A.E. Trade finance, contracting finance, project finance, investment banking, corporate advisory and cash management are the major products and / or business lines making up this segment.
2. The **Domestic Retail** segment includes products and services offered to individuals or small businesses within U.A.E. The product offerings to customers include, current accounts, savings accounts, fixed deposits, investment products, "Mashreq Millionaire" deposits, personal loans, auto loans, mortgage loans, business loans, credit cards with unique loyalty programs, bank assurance, overdraft, priority banking, SME, private banking and wealth management services.
3. The **Treasury & Capital Markets** segment consists of customer flow business and proprietary business. Customer flow business includes transactions for Foreign Exchange, Derivatives, Margin FX, Futures, Hedging, Investment Products, Domestic Equities (brokerage) and Asset Management undertaken on behalf of customers. The proprietary business includes trading and investing activity undertaken on behalf of the Group.
4. The **International Banking** segment consists of Retail and Corporate business for the Group's overseas banking branches in Qatar, Egypt, Bahrain & Kuwait and the Group's correspondent banking business in other overseas branches which includes trade services, reimbursements, reimbursement undertaking, reimbursement financing, export bills collection and risk participations.
5. All Islamic banking products offered to customers are included under the **Islamic Banking** segment. These products are Ijarah Home Finance, Mudarabah Deposit, Mudarabah savings account, Musharaka finance, Murabaha commodity finance, Ijarah Equipment Finance, Sukuk Underwriting, Musharaka LC, Murabaha LC, TR Murabaha, Kafala, Wakala Deposit, Reverse Murabaha Deposit and Sukuk Advisory.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

24 Segmental information (continued)

6. The Insurance subsidiary, Oman Insurance Company (PSC) Group – comprises the **Insurance** segment. The product offerings to customers include life, health, motor, marine cargo and hull, aviation, fire and general accident, engineering, liability and personal lines insurance.
7. The **Head office** consists of certain investments and assets held centrally due to their strategic significance to the Group.

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies.

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of general and administrative expenses, allowances for impairment and overseas income tax expenses.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(continued)

24 Segmental information (continued)

Reportable segments (continued)

	Period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (unaudited)						
	Treasury						Total
	Domestic corporate	Domestic retail	Treasury & capital markets	International banking	Islamic banking	Insurance	
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Net interest income and earnings from Islamic products	494,092	506,071	140,803	346,860	184,622	25,631	1,554,033
Other income, net	200,731	291,737	221,381	267,616	40,320	218,788	1,250,238
Total operating income	694,823	797,808	362,184	614,676	224,942	244,419	3,104,271
General and administrative expenses							(1,309,976)
Allowances for impairment							(589,079)
Profit before taxes							1,205,216
Overseas income tax expense							(21,458)
Profit for the period							1,183,758
Attributed to:							
Owners of the Parent							1,161,382
Non-controlling interests							22,376
							1,183,758
30 June 2018 (unaudited)							
Segment Assets	36,327,874	13,459,892	15,020,767	29,412,531	11,608,501	4,584,592	126,997,401
Segment Liabilities	33,974,570	23,156,368	9,331,021	20,131,046	8,644,839	2,687,156	106,906,149

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

24 Segmental information (continued)

Reportable segments (continued)

	Period from 1 January to 30 June 2017					
	Domestic corporate AED'000	Domestic retail AED'000	Treasury & capital markets AED'000	International banking AED'000	Islamic banking AED'000	Head office AED'000
Net interest income and earnings from Islamic products	424,253	511,399	38,271	382,161	165,450	219,263
Other income, net	198,798	249,829	254,614	282,341	49,774	2,348
Total operating income	623,051	761,228	292,885	664,502	215,224	221,611
General and administrative expenses						(1,175,217)
Allowances for impairment						(651,479)
Profit before taxes						1,167,707
Overseas income tax expense						(45,747)
Profit for the period						1,121,960
Attributed to:						
Owners of the Parent						1,103,633
Non-controlling interests						18,327
						1,121,960
31 December 2017						
	(audited)					
Segment Assets	32,797,764	13,487,094	17,584,540	31,141,254	10,342,771	15,193,582
Segment Liabilities	32,527,369	25,491,243	9,253,428	19,433,187	7,412,273	7,506,819
						125,188,236
						104,061,816
						(48)

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

24 Segmental information (continued)

Geographical information

The Group operates in four principal geographical areas – U.A.E. (country of domicile), other Middle East countries (Kuwait, Bahrain, Egypt and Qatar), O.E.C.D. (USA and UK) and other countries (India and Hong Kong).

The Group's revenue from continuing operations from external customers and information about its non-current assets by geographical location are detailed below:

	Operating income external customers *		Non-current assets **	
	For the six month period ended			
	30	30	30	31
	June	June	June	December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	(un-audited)	(un-audited)	(un-audited)	(audited)
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
U.A.E.	2,636,207	2,453,142	1,830,122	1,823,162
Other Middle East countries	334,296	401,896	27,037	28,033
O.E.C.D.	101,623	111,125	9,750	7,862
Other countries	32,145	28,240	14,867	16,024
	<u>3,104,271</u>	<u>2,994,403</u>	<u>1,881,776</u>	<u>1,875,081</u>

* Operating income from external customers is based on the Group's operational centres.

** Non-current assets exclude financial instruments, deferred tax assets (if any), and assets arising from insurance contracts.

25 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined:

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000				
Financial assets measured at FVTPL						
Quoted debt investments	38,887	119,098	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not applicable
Quoted equity investments	3,618	3,548	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not applicable
Mutual and other funds	202,158	174,165	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not applicable
Unquoted debt investments	419,183	258,793	Level 2	Based on the recent similar transactions in market	None	Not applicable
Unquoted debt investments	57,957	59,836	Level 3	Based on discounted cash flow models	Interest rate	Changes in interest rate will impact the value of the Bond.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017				
	(un-audited) AED'000	(audited) AED'000				
Financial assets measured at FVTPL						
Mutual and other funds	374,231	338,542	Level 2	Net assets values of the funds	Net assets value	Higher the net asset value, higher the fair value.
Unquoted equity investments	220	222	Level 3	Net assets valuation method due to the unavailability of market and comparable financial information. Net assets values were determined based on the latest available audited/historical financial information.	Net assets value	Higher the net assets value of the investees, higher the fair value.
	1,096,254	954,204				

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000				
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI						
Quoted equity investments	569,743	355,543	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not Applicable
Quoted debt investments	341,380	-	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not Applicable
Unquoted equity investments	245,154	259,886	Level 3	Net assets valuation method due to the unavailability of market and comparable financial information. Net assets values were determined based on the latest available audited/historical financial information.	Net assets value	Higher the net assets value of the investees, higher the fair value.
Mutual and other funds	-	10,912	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market	None	Not Applicable
	<u>1,156,277</u>	<u>626,341</u>				
	<u>2,252,531</u>	<u>1,580,545</u>				

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the period/year.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of other financial assets measured at FVTPL

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	60,058	23,261
Purchases	-	129,617
Disposals / matured	-	(134,038)
Change in fair value	(1,881)	41,218
Balance at the end of the period/year	58,177	60,058

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of other financial assets measured at FVTOCI

	30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	259,886	348,294
Purchases	-	-
Disposals	(5,739)	(153,675)
Change in fair value	(8,993)	65,267
Balance at the end of the period / year	245,154	259,886

The investments classified under Level 3 category have been fair-valued based on information available for each investment. Based on the information available the valuation has been carried on net asset value or valuation provided by the portfolio managers.

All gain and losses included in condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income relate to unquoted investments in equity instruments held at the end of the reporting period and are reported as changes of 'investments revaluation reserve'.

Fair value of financial instruments measured at amortised cost

Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities included in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments measured at amortised cost (continued)

30 June 2018 (un-audited)	Carrying amount AED'000	Fair value			Total AED'000
		Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	
<i>Financial assets:</i>					
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	12,443,342	7,834,108	2,398,727	1,928,082	12,160,917
31 December 2017 (audited)					
<i>Financial assets:</i>					
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	12,583,404	9,126,707	1,432,660	2,020,566	12,579,933
30 June 2018 (un-audited)					
<i>Financial liabilities</i>					
Medium-term notes	7,018,473	4,705,950	-	2,334,872	7,040,822
31 December 2017 (audited)					
<i>Financial liabilities</i>					
Medium-term notes	6,226,032	4,904,034	-	1,314,700	6,218,734

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

25 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease as at 30 June 2018 and 2017:

	Reflected in condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income		Reflected in condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	
	Favourable change	Unfavourable change	Favourable change	Unfavourable change
	(un-audited)			
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
30 June 2018				
Other financial assets measured at fair value	11,563	(11,563)	10,963	(10,963)
30 June 2017				
Other financial assets measured at fair value	11,819	(11,819)	5,693	(5,693)

The majority of the derivative financial instruments are back to back and therefore, any change to the fair value of the derivatives resulting from price input changes will have insignificant impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss or condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

26 Capital adequacy ratio

As per the Central bank regulation for Basel III, the capital requirement as at 30 June 2018 is 12.375% inclusive of a capital conservation buffer.

The bank must comply with the following minimum requirement:

- CET1 must be at least 7% of risk weighted assets (RWA);
- Tier 1 capital must be at least 8.5% of risk weighted assets (RWA); and
- Total capital, calculated as sum of Tier 1 capital and Tier 2 capital must be at least 10.5% of risk weighted assets (RWA).

The capital adequacy ratio is computed based on circulars issued by the U.A.E. Central Bank as per Basel III.

MASHREQBANK PSC GROUP

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018 (continued)

26 Capital adequacy ratio (Continued)

		30 June 2018 (un-audited) AED'000	31 December 2017 (audited) AED'000
<i>Capital base</i>			
Tier 1 capital		19,372,970	19,800,859
Tier 2 capital		<u>1,369,606</u>	<u>1,191,742</u>
Total capital base	(A)	<u>20,742,576</u>	<u>20,992,601</u>
<i>Risk-weighted assets</i>			
Credit risk		109,568,455	110,138,527
Market risk		2,221,489	1,744,305
Operational risk		<u>10,428,732</u>	<u>10,428,732</u>
Total risk-weighted assets	(B)	<u>122,218,676</u>	<u>122,311,564</u>
Capital adequacy ratio (%) [(A)/(B) x 100]		<u>16.97%</u>	<u>17.16%</u>

27 Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 2 to 57 were approved by the Board of Directors on 18 July 2018.